

20-4274

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

BRIAN KOLFAGE, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT, STEPHEN BANNON,
AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 2, ANDREW BADOLATO, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 3,
TIMOTHY SHEA, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 4,

Defendants,

WE BUILD THE WALL, INC., KRIS KOBACH,

Interested-Party-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR INTERESTED-PARTY-APPELLANTS
WE BUILD THE WALL, INC. AND KRIS KOBACH**

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE
JULIA I. CATANIA
WEDDLE LAW PLLC
250 West 55th Street, 30th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 859-3492

*Attorneys for Interested-Party-
Appellants*

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Section 2461’s Cross-Reference to Section 853 Does Not Permit the Restraint of Assets Subject Only to a Civil Forfeiture Statute	17
A. Criminal Versus Civil Forfeiture Statutes	17
B. The Statutes Invoked by the District Court Do Not Permit Pretrial Restraint of Property Subject Only to Civil Forfeiture Statutes	18
1. The Plain Language of Section 2461(c) Does Not Permit Pretrial Restraints of Property Subject Only to Civil Forfeiture Statutes	20
2. Legislative History Does Not Indicate Any Effort to Undermine <i>Razmilovic</i>	25
C. The District Court’s Analysis Was Incorrect.....	29
II. Section 853 Neither Bars We Build the Wall’s Requested Relief Nor Authorizes the Restraining Order	33
A. Section 853’s Provisions Do Not Apply Because We Build the Wall’s Accounts Were Never Owned or Obtained by Defendants	34
B. Section 853(k)’s Bar on Intervention Is Inapplicable	39

C. Section 853(e) Does Not Authorize the Indefinite <i>Ex Parte</i> Restraint that was Ordered Here	46
III. It Is Unconstitutional to Deny We Build the Wall an Opportunity to Be Heard	53
A. The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Demonstrate that a Non-Party Property Owner Is Entitled to Due Process	54
B. The District Court Erroneously Decided that Only a Sixth Amendment Interest Can Justify a Hearing.....	56
IV. If Not Law Then Equity Provides Relief	60
V. The Government’s Extra-Judicial Attempts to Restrain Property by Fiat Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	58
<i>De Almeida v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	45
<i>DSI Associates LLC v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	1, 23, 31, 59
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	33, 35
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	55
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	52
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	40, 58
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	53-54, 56
<i>Pacheco v. Serendensky</i> , 393 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 413 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Capoccia</i> , 2011 WL 1930677 (D. Vt. May 19, 2011)	31

<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Cosme</i> , 796 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16, 62
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	53
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25, 33, 43
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	57
<i>United States v. LaVilla</i> , 553 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. Jan. 29, 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 513 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	56, 58
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991).....	53-54, 56-57
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 858 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1988).....	41-43
<i>United States v. Schlottzauer</i> , 2008 WL 320717 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 786 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2015).....	44
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 981	18-20, 37
18 U.S.C. § 982	17, 37
18 U.S.C. § 983	19, 38, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1345	32

18 U.S.C. § 1963	17, 41
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
21 U.S.C. § 853	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 2461	passim

Other Authorities

Brian T. Yeh & Charles Doyle, “USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005 (H.R. 3199): A Legal Analysis of the Conference Bill,” Congressional Research Service Order Code RL 33239 (Jan. 17, 2006).	26-27, 29
Department of Justice, <i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> , (2019)	2, 50
S. Rep. 98-225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	41

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	20, 61
